 Shall be a limited-term appointment not to exceed one year; 

 Do not have Civil Service status; and 

 Receive benefits granted to employees by classifications in the 
General Service Bargaining unit. 

3. Upon appointment to Police Officer, Police Recruits shall receive a 

one-time bonus of two hundred and twenty five dollars ($225). 

4. The purpose of referencing Police Recruits in this MOU is to clarify 

their relationship to the Police Officers Association and identify how 
their initial pay rate is determined.  Their reference here does not 
imply they have any other rights of any unit employees as set forth

[...]

work period for the purposes of calculating FLSA overtime pursuant 
to the Section 7 (k) exemptions of the Fair Labor Standards Act as 
amended November 1985.  

2. Employees shall be compensated in such manner as required by 

the FLSA for hours worked which exceed one hundred and seventy 
one hours (171) of work in the twenty-eight (28) day cycle. 

3. The Chief of Police, or his/her designee, shall assign all sworn 

personnel a work schedule consisting of four ten-hour days (4/10) 
or three twelve and one-half hour days (3/12.5) in a seven-day

[...]

dependent care, pursuant to Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Service Code 
(Section 125), as amended. Under Section 125, the maximum annual amount an 
employee may contribute on a pre-tax basis for future dependent care expenses 
reimbursement is two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). Pursuant to 
Section 125, employees may contribute pre-tax earnings into these accounts.  

The medical expense contribution may be used for reimbursement of medical 
expenses such as deductibles, co-pays and expenses in excess of what 
insurance covers.

[...]

amount not to exceed two hundred and sixty dollars ($260) for the total 
cost of the initial supply of uniform articles the employees are required to 
purchase.   

B. ANNUAL UNIFORM ALLOWANCE – UNIFORM AND EQUIPMENT 
REPLACEMENT/MAINTENANCE 

The City will provide all unit employees an annual lump-sum payment of 

one thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600) in the first paycheck in January 
each year for uniform and equipment replacement/maintenance for the 
upcoming calendar year.   

Pursuant to CCR Section 571, this amount shall be reported to CalPERS 

as special compensation under the category of Statutory Items – Uniform

[...]

accrual rate 

4.31 hours 
(112 hours / 26 pay periods) 

112 hours 
(26 pay periods X 4.31 

hours) 

112hours 

B.  ACCRUAL BALANCE NOT TO EXCEED MAXIMUM ANNUAL IN-LIEU 
OF HOLIDAYS 

1. A balance not to exceed the maximum annual accrual of one 

hundred and twelve (112) hours of in-lieu holidays may be 
maintained by the unit employee.  

2. Accruals which would exceed this maximum balance will be paid to 

the affected employee as accrued. 

C. ONE-TIME ANNUAL ELECTION – 112 HOURS (NON-PERSABLE) 

1. ELIGIBILITY 

The City will permit unit employees a one-time annual election each 
fiscal year to cash out up to one hundred and twelve (112) hours of 
Holiday In-lieu time at each unit employee's base hourly rate (non-
PERSable).  

2. CASH-OUT OPTION 

Effective January 1, 2020, in order to comply with IRS rules 

regarding Constructive Receipt, eligible unit employees requesting 
to cash out Holiday In-Lieu time must provide a written request to

[...]

Upon return to duty, the unit employee shall present evidence of 

the necessity of sick leave, if so requested by the Police 
Management or a supervisor.  

D. BI-WEEKLY PAYOFF PLAN: UNUSED SICK LEAVE ACCRUAL (NON-

PERSABLE) 
 1. When an employee shall have accumulated three hundred and 

eighty-four hours (384) hours of unused sick leave credit, the 
employee will, thereafter, be eligible for payment in each pay period 
of a portion of the unused sick leave accrued during the preceding 
pay period, subject to the following conditions: 

TIER 1: 
  SICK LEAVE PAYOFF AT THREE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY FOUR (384) HOURS 

Bi-weekly 
Accrual 

Rate 

Tier 1 
Maximum 

Accumulation 

Amount of Bi-weekly 
Sick Leave Payoff 

@ 50% 
(Non-PERSable) 

Amount of Bi-weekly 
Sick Leave Accrued 

@ 50% 

4 hours 

384 hours 

2 hrs X hourly rate 

2 hours